

No. 23-819

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sheng Li
Counsel of Record
Andrew J. Morris
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Sheng.Li@ncla.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. CONGRESS MAY NOT DIVEST POWER THAT THE CONSTITUTION VESTS IN IT | 4 |
| A. The Constitution Forbids All Legislative Delegation | 5 |
| B. Transferring Legislative Powers Undermines Self-Government..... | 7 |
| II. THE MODERN NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE ENABLES CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS | 10 |
| A. How It Started: The Nondelegation Doctrine Developed to Enforce Constitutional Boundaries | 11 |
| B. How It’s Going: The Nondelegation Doctrine Now Endorses Divesting Legislative Power..... | 14 |
| III. FALSITY, FICTION, AND OTHER FAULTS RIDDLE THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE..... | 17 |
| A. ‘Delegation’ Falsely Implies an Easily Revocable Transfer | 17 |
| B. The Nondelegation Doctrine Rests on Fictions..... | 18 |
| C. Today’s Nondelegation Doctrine Interferes with Article III..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESTORE THE VESTING CLAUSE | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 11, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>CFPB v. Law Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023) | 16 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. RRs</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Granados v. Garland</i> , 17 F.4th 475 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 3, 10, 18, 19 |
| <i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)..... | 2, 9, 22 |
| <i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 6, 11 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... | 11 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)..... | 14 |
| <i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Adm’r of Wage and Hour Div.</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)..... | 11, 13, 20 |
| <i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... | 11, 12, 13, 21 |
| <i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Diggins</i> , 36 F.4th 302, (1st Cir. 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 535 F. App’x 668 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... | 11 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 3, 6, 10, 15 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... | 11, 15, 20, 21 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1..... | 4, 5 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 | 5 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 652(8)..... | 2, 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)..... | 2, 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 23, 24 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 1407 (2008)..... | 4, 22 |
| David Schoenbrod, <i>Consent of the Governed: A Constitutional Norm that the Court Should Substantially Enforce</i> , 43 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 213 (2020)..... | 18 |
| David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility</i> (Yale U. Press 1993) | 9 |
| Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002) | 15 |
| Mark Chenoweth & Richard Samp, “Reinvigorating Nondelegation with Core Legislative Power,” in <i>The Administrative State</i> | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Before the Supreme Court: Perspectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022)..... | 19, 21 |
| Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023)..... | 6, 17 |
| Resolutions of the Boston Town Meeting (Sept. 13, 1768), in <i>A Report of the Record Commissioners of the City of Boston, Containing the Boston Town Records, 1758 to 1769</i> (Boston: Rockwell & Churchill, 1886)..... | 7 |
| St. George Tucker, Law Lectures, vol. 2, Tucker-Coleman Papers, Mss. 39.1 T79, Box 62, Special Collections Research Center, Earl Gregg Swem Library, College of William and Mary | 6 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 62 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 8 |
| THE FEDERALIST No. 63 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 8 |
